MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

RESOLVES, 1953

Chapter 149

RESOLVE, in Favor of the City of Gardiner.

City of Gardiner; reimbursed. Resolved: That the sum of \$576.34 be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to the city of Gardiner, to reimburse said city for ADC paid to the state in the case of Doris Payton, a non-settled case; said sum to be paid from the general fund of the state.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 150

RESOLVE, in Favor of Ray Spearen, of South China.

Ray Spearen; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund of the state the sum of \$35.90 to be paid to Ray Spearen, of South China, to compensate him for a suit of clothes taken by an escapee from the men's reformatory.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 151

RESOLVE, in Favor of S. Gaudet and Son, of Rockwood.

S. Gaudet and Son; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund of the state the sum of \$27.10 to be paid to S. Gaudet and Son, of Rockwood, to reimburse them for supplies furnished to Mrs. Frances Arsenault.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 152

RESOLVE, in Favor of A. P. Russell, of Berwick, for Damage Done by State Wards.

A. P. Russell; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$43.48 from the general fund of the state to be paid

RESOLVES, 1953

CHAP. 154

to A. P. Russell, of Berwick, as a full and final settlement of his claim against the state for damage to his house and contents by two state wards.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 153

RESOLVE, to Reimburse J. J. Blackmore of Berwick for Damage Done by State Wards.

J. J. Blackmore; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$87.85 from the general fund to be paid to J. J. Blackmore, of Berwick, as a full and final settlement for his claim against the state for damage to his diner by two state wards.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 154

RESOLVE, Reimbursing Certain Taxpayers in Indian Township.

Certain taxpayers in Indian township; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund, the sum of \$995.26 to be paid to the taxpayers of Indian township, hereinafter named, in the sums set opposite their respective names, to reimburse them for school taxes erroneously assessed against them under section 148 of chapter 37 of the revised statutes of 1944, as amended by section 3 of chapter 260 of the public laws of 1951, and voluntarily paid by them.

\$ 32.42
_
3.51
224.34
207. 96
19.24